

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SABA CAPITAL MASTER FUND, LTD.,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

BLACKROCK ESG CAPITAL ALLOCATION)
TRUST; R. GLENN HUBBARD, W. CARL)
KESTER, CYNTHIA L. EGAN, FRANK J.)
FABOZZI, LORENZO A. FLORES, STAYCE D.)
HARRIS, J. PHILLIP HOLLOMAN,)
CATHERINE A. LYNCH, ROBERT FAIRBAIRN,)
and JOHN M. PERLOWSKI, in their capacity as)
Trustees of the BlackRock ESG Capital Allocation)
Trust,)

Defendants.)
_____)

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-01701

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 I. 2021: Directors Are Appointed by ECAT’s Sole Shareholder and ECAT’s Bylaws Set Different Voting Standards for Contested and Uncontested Elections 4

 II. 2022: Three Incumbent Directors Are Elected Under a Plurality Vote Standard ... 5

 III. 2023: Four Incumbent Directors Serve as Holdovers After Failing to Be Elected. 5

 IV. 2024: Seven Incumbent Directors Serve as Holdovers After Failing to Be Elected 6

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 7

LEGAL STANDARD 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. On the Undisputed Facts, ECAT’s Use of the Majority Outstanding and Holdover Provisions Have Violated ICA Section 16(a) and 18(i) As a Matter of Law 9

 A. The Majority Outstanding and Holdover Provisions Have Resulted in an Undisputed Board Composition that Violates ICA Section 16(a)..... 9

 1. ECAT’s Board Has Indisputably Fallen Below Section 16(a)’s Thresholds for the Proportion of Directors Who Must Be Duly Elected..... 9

 2. This Court Already Held that Appointment by the Initial Shareholder Affiliate of BlackRock Does Not Render Directors “Elected” in Perpetuity 10

 3. The Text and Structure of the ICA Confirm that Section 16’s Director-Election Thresholds Impose a Limit on Holdover Directors..... 11

 B. The Majority Outstanding and Holdover Provisions Have Undisputedly Operated in a Manner that Violates ICA Section 16(a) and 18(i)..... 15

 C. The ICA’s Policy and Purposes Require Interpreting and Applying Sections 16(a) and 18(i) in Saba’s Favor 16

 II. The Majority Outstanding and Holdover Provisions Must Be Declared Unlawful and Rescinded, Without Any Need for Further Factual Development 17

A.	The Court Has Already Rejected Two of Defendants’ Topics for Discovery	18
B.	Defendants’ Proposed Discovery on Proxy Solicitation Issues Is Irrelevant and Immaterial to this Motion.....	19
C.	Defendants’ Affirmative Defenses Fail as a Matter of Law, Cannot Justify Denying Rescission of ICA-Offending Provisions, and Require No Discovery	20
III.	The Court Should Order Defendants to Hold a New Election Within 60 Days Under a Standard that Will Bring the Fund into Compliance with the ICA	25
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Badlands Tr. Co. v. First Fin. Fund, Inc.</i> , F.App'x 876,881 (4th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Boulder Total Return Fund, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 4630835, at *6 (S.E.C. No-Action Letter Nov. 15, 2010).....	17
<i>Eaton Vance Sr. Income Tr. v. Saba Cap. Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , 2023 WL 1872102 (Mass. Super. Jan. 21, 2023).....	8, 20, 23
<i>MCC Non Ferrous Trading Inc. v. AGCS Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 14-cv-8302 (JCF), 2015 WL 3651537 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2015).....	9
<i>meVC Draper Fisher Jurvetson Fund I, Inc. v. Millennium Partners, L.P.</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 616 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	24
<i>Mudge v. Zugalla</i> , 939 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>N. Fork Bancorp., Inc. v. Toal</i> , 825 A.2d 860 (Del. Ch. 2000), <i>aff'd sub nom. Dime Bancorp, Inc. v. N. Fork Bankcorporation, Inc.</i> , 781 A.2d 693 (Del. 2001).....	12
<i>Saba Cap. CEF Oppor. 1 Ltd. v. Voya</i> , 2020 WL 5087054 (Ariz. Super. June 26, 2020).....	24
<i>Saba Cap. CEF Oppors. 1, Ltd. v. Nuveen Floating Rate Income Fund</i> , No. 21-CV-327, 2022 WL 493554 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2022), <i>aff'd</i> , 88 F.4th 103 (2d Cir. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saba Cap. Master Fund, Ltd. v. Blackrock ESG Cap. Allocation Term Trust</i> , 24-CV-01701, 2024 WL 3162935 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saba Cap. Master Fund, Ltd. v. BlackRock ESG Cap. Allocation Trust</i> , 2024 WL 3174971 (2d Cir. June 26, 2024)	8, 22
<i>Saba Cap. Master Fund, Ltd. v. BlackRock Mun. Income Fund, Inc.</i> , No. 23-CV-5568, 2024 WL 43344 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2024), <i>aff'd</i> , 2024 WL 3174971 (2d Cir. June 26, 2024)	8, 7, 23, 24
<i>Simonoff v. Kaplan</i> , No. 10-CV-2923, 2010 WL 4823597 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2010).....	13

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 80a-1(b).....17, 22
15 U.S.C. § 80a-6(a).....13
15 U.S.C. § 80a-16(a)..... *passim*
15 U.S.C. § 80a-18(i)..... *passim*
15 U.S.C. § 80a-46(b).....17, 18, 20, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....24

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 56.....9, 18

Miscellaneous

2 Fletcher Cyc. Corp. § 344.....11
3 McQuillin Mun. Corp. § 12:16512
